➤ Use a place-value chart.
To show the number 1342:

Every digit has a place value, depending on its position.

➤ Write the number 1342 as the sum of 
the thousands, hundreds, tens, and ones.

1342 � 1000 � 300 � 40 � 2 This is expanded form.

➤ Use words.
1342 is one thousand three hundred forty-two.

➤ Use standard form.
The number 1342 is written in standard form.
It has no spaces between the digits.
The number 10 000 is also written in standard form.

�
It has a space between the thousands digit and 
the hundreds digit.

Tens OnesHundredsThousands

[...]

Record your work in a place-value chart.

14. Use a place-value chart to show each number.
a) 7649 b) 908 c) 9441 d) 39

15. The value of the 4 in 2413 is 400.
Write the value of each underlined digit.
a) 7847 b) 9305 c) 6842 d) 9999

16. A student read 7647 as 
“seven thousand six hundred and forty-seven.”
Explain the student’s mistake.

Start 394 156 4689 

Target 94 106 4009

38 LESSON FOCUS Use different methods to compare and order numbers.

Comparing and Ordering Numbers

Compare the thousand cubes.
1423 has the fewest.
So, 1423 is the least number.